AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, TEXAS APPOINTING A MAYOR PRO TEM.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas has determined the need to authorize the appointment of a Council Member to serve as Mayor Pro Tem; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas has determined that this appointment be approved and is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The appointment of Tracey Bowman to serve in the position of Mayor Pro Tem for the City of Campbell.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of conflict only.

SECTION 3. That if any section, provision, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word in this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance, and the City Council of the City of Campbell, Texas hereby declares it would have enacted such remaining portions, despite such invalidity.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 20th day of May, 2019.

ATTEST: Mavor

Kaystoweng